

# **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, February 22, 2005 Council Session

## Item G11

**#2005-49 - Approving Annual Renewal of Maintenance Agreement No. 12 with the Nebraska Department of Roads** 

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Department

City of Grand Island City Council

## Council Agenda Memo

**From:** Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Meeting: February 22, 2005

**Subject:** Approving Renewal of Maintenance Agreement No. 12

with the Nebraska Department of Roads

**Item #'s:** G-11

**Presente** r(s): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

#### **Background**

Each year the City and the Nebraska Department of Roads enter into an agreement for the maintenance of the roadways that are State responsibility but are within the City Limits. The annual renewal of the agreement for 2005 has been prepared. The content and scope of the agreement are similar to that of previous years.

#### **Discussion**

The City performs mowing, street maintenance, and snow removal on certain portions of the State highway system within the corporate limits. This work is routinely performed in conjunction with other local street duties on US HWY 34 and US HWY 281. The Nebraska Department of Roads performs snow removal duties. Both the City and the State benefit from this arrangement. The net result of this exchange of services for 2005 will be a payment to the City of \$34,731.00.

#### <u>Alternatives</u>

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Make a motion to approve the renewal of Maintenance Agreement 12 with the Nebraska Department of Roads.
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee.
- 3. Postpone the issue to a future date.
- 4. Take no action on the issue.

## Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council pass a Resolution approving Maintenance Agreement No. 12.

## **Sample Motion**

Approve the renewal of Maintenance Agreement No. 12 with the Nebraska Department of Roads for 2005.

## MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT NO. 12

Maintenance Agreen	nent Between the			
Nebraska Departmer				
Municipality of	GRAND ISLAND			
Municipal Extension	s of <b>GRAND ISLAND</b>			
	AGREEMENT	RENEW	A L	
WE hereby agree tha	t Maintenance Agreement	No. <b>12</b>	, as described above, be	
renewed for the period	od <b>JANUARY 1, 2005</b>	to DECEM	BER 31, 2005	
All figures, terms, ar	d exhibits to remain in effe	ect as per the	original agreement dated	
<u>JANUARY 1</u>	. 2004			
IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, the parties hereto ha	ave caused th	ese presents to be executed	
by their proper offici	als thereunto duly authoriz	ed as of the o	lates below indicated.	
EXECUTED BY TH	E City this day if		·	
	STATE OF NE DEPARTMENT		,	
DISTRI	CT ENGINEER			
ATTEST:	CITY OF			
CITY CLERK			MAYOR	

#### RESOLUTION 2005-49

WHEREAS, on December 22, 1992, the City of Grand Island approved and entered into Maintenance Agreement No. 12 with the State Department of Roads with respect to the maintenance of certain state roads within the corporate limits of Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, this agreement requires annual renewal by both parties thereto; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Grand Island to renew Maintenance Agreement No. 12, to be effective January 1, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the renewal of Maintenance Agreement No. 12 for the term January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005 is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such renewal agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 22, 2005.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk